
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on July 23, 2020 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   
 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Cheryl Hannan at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Cheryl Hannan, Marie DeCapite, Janice Sadowski, Mark 
Vittardi, Secretary Diane Veverka.  Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, 
Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 
 

For the record Councilman Langshaw has resigned and Council has not yet appointed the Council 
representative for the BZA board.  

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Minutes: Motion and second to excuse Ms. Hannan from voting on minutes. Motion by 
Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve the minutes of June 18, 2020 as submitted.  
Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.   

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 
For the benefit of those in the audience, Madam Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Secretary stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet 
of the property in question and posted for the required period of time.   
 

The Assistant Law Director stated the variances before the Board today are area variances; 
practical difficulty standards apply.  

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 

1. BZA20-08 – Moses Gonzales is seeking two variances for a proposed accessory structure 
and one variance for a fence at 12345 West 130th Street, also known as PPN: 483-01-002 
in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 

 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses”. Request is for a variance to allow for a third accessory structure in addition to the 

two existing accessory structures.  

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses”. Request is for a variance to allow for a second accessory structure to be placed in 

the front yard.  

Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1467.05 (d) (1) (5) “Maximum Fence Height 

and Location of Fence Types”. Request is for a variance of 280 feet to allow the fence to 

be erected 275 ft. in front of the front wall line of the dwelling.  

The Assistant Law Director stated the three variances will need to be addressed and 

discussed separately because they stand on their own.  

Moses Gonzales spoke on the request to allow for a third accessory structure in addition 

to the two existing accessory structures. He said he is seeking a variance for an existing 

carport located next to an old garage.  

The Building Commissioner stated the applicant’s house is located towards the back of the 

parcel. He displayed an aerial view of the property and talked about the structures he has 

on site. He said there is an existing attached garage to the house and an existing 

detached garage and accessory structure, a cargo container which the applicant has 

removed, a carport that has been relocated. The issues came to the attention of the 

Building Department when a carport was set up without the required permits and a cargo 

container placed on the site. The applicant was informed by the Building Department an 

application is needed and permits required as well as a zoning variance. When the 

paperwork was completed the initial application was for an extra structure which we 

believed to be two existing structures with a third accessory structure. Upon revisiting the 

site there is yet another structure on site by the shed in the back. More structures are on 

the site than what was originally filed on the BZA application.  

The Assistant Law Director asked if it is the intentions that the applicant will be removing 

the structures. If he does not intend to take the additional structure down, he would still be 
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in violation. She said the applicant can table this to allow the applicant to decide how he 

wants to proceed or he can amend to seek a fourth structure even though our code does 

not permit that many structures. The residents who came tonight should have the 

opportunity to be heard even if the applicant chooses to table the application. The Board 

can grant the variance with contingencies if they prefer. If he doesn’t conform to what the 

requirements are the City can take him to court for being in violation of our code.  

The chair asked the applicant if he understands. He responded he has to remove the 

fourth structure and after that everything will be okay. She clarified if the variance is 

granted with contingencies, he would need to do so or have legal consequences. He 

responded he understands. 

The Building Commissioner spoke to Mr. Gonzales. He said on the application it states he 

would like one additional accessory structure in addition to the existing accessory structure 

he has. However prior to the applicant moving onto this site there were already two 

existing accessory structures, one shed in the back and one detached accessory garage 

in addition to the attached garage. We modified his application to reflect that. In the 

application it was said that one additional structure was removed along with the cargo 

container. The Building Commissioner stated when he went on site it looked like the 

removed accessory structure was just relocated. He said the original application was 

wrong and with the correction made to the application it is still incorrect. He asked if it is 

his intention to remove all but three accessory structures from the site.   

Mr. Gonzales stated he would like to keep the carport for storage of garden equipment 

where it is at and he would remove the other shed if necessary and would get a permit to 

add on to the one he already has permitted. He said he is here today for three accessory 

structures. Any other accessory structures on the site will be removed. He said he wants 

to keep the existing detached garage, the carport and the small shed that that is in that 

area. He said he will take down the fourth accessory structure. 

The Building Commissioner stated he is here for three accessory structures: one is 

existing, one is a replacement and one is new. 

The Assistant Law Director asked what is the total square footage of the three structures 

and if he is running a business out of it.  The applicant said he is not. The applicant said 

the carport is 21 ft. x 28 ft., the other one is 16 ft. x 14 ft. The Building Commissioner said 

the size of the existing garage according to the County is 576 sq. ft.   

The Chair spoke to a timeframe of when it will need to be removed or consequences if it is 

not removed. The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will want to add a period of time 

of when the shed would need to be removed. If not removed within that timeframe, the 

variance would be void. All structures not in compliance with the code would then need to 

be removed; only one would be allowed.  

The Building Commissioner stated as a request from the Building Department, prior to 

issuance of any permits, all existing structures that are non-conforming be removed.  

Mr. Gonzales asked for 60 days in order to remove the building.  

The Building Commissioner stated should the Board choose to grant this variance, he 

feels 60 days is excessive; 30 days would be sufficient as it is a small accessory structure.  

Mr. Gonzales said when he moved to the existing house which is a fixer-upper it needed 

major repairs so he was storing all his furniture in the cargo container. He said he spent 

over $100,000 in doing repairs.  

The Building Commissioner asked Mr. Gonzales if he pulled permits for those renovations 

done on the house. Mr. Gonzales replied he put in new floors, redid bathrooms and has a 

lot still to be done. The Building Commissioner told Mr. Gonzales to call the Building 

Department tomorrow and secure the appropriate permits for the work done on the interior 

of the house as well as the carport and the accessory structures. The applicant responded 

okay. 

The Building Commissioner stated the Building Department feels the type of structure 

erected by Mr. Gonzales is an open structure carport and does not have the ability to hide 

any garden equipment and was done without permits. Given the number of accessory 

structures he has on his parcel, perhaps Mr. Gonzales should be reconsidering removing 

all of the structures and building one large enclosed structure to consolidate all of the 

numerous miscellaneous structures in the spirit of the code. He said the code allows the 
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applicant to have up to 1,200 sq. ft. of accessory structure and it should have the 

appearance similar to his home; not a carport, cargo container, etc. He said he would be 

required to have permits for the structures, foundations, footers and walls and should have 

the character and spirit of the home as intended by our code. He said the Building Division 

is opposed to the granting of the variance. It could be obviated by other means. There are 

numerous opportunities for the applicant to erect a structure well within our code on his 

property.  

Mr. Gonzales asked if he cannot add on right now, is he still able to keep the carport until 

he is ready to build. He said at that time he will remove the carport in order to build a new 

garage. The Assistant Law Director responded the Board does not have the authority to 

grant the applicant authority to do something in violation of our ordinances; one that hasn’t 

been permitted and hasn’t been inspected. She said the reason for the ordinances is for 

the protection of our residences. The Board only has the authority to grant a variance for 

what specifically is being requested. The Board will look at the factors to see if practical 

difficulty has been established by the applicant. She reminded the applicant what his 

choices are regarding the application being heard tonight: withdrawing of the application, 

move forward with the application or table the application so he has the opportunity to 

review it. She said when the codes were enacted by Council they did so because they 

wanted them to have a certain appearance. They allow a certain square footage but it 

does not want numerous buildings all over their property. She said only if the applicant can 

establish practical difficulty can they deviate from that.  

Mr. Gonzales stated he would like to move forward with the variance so he has the 

structure through the winter. The Assistant Law Director stated variances are permanent 

and run with the land; it is not a temporary thing. 

The Chair opened the meeting up to the audience.  

James Blondin, 11893 W. 130th Street, spoke regarding variance #1 and #2. He said he is 

against the granting of the variance. He stated the applicant has done major repairs 

including adding a partial second floor, a new roof, etc. He said the detached garage and 

the carport are an eye sore and are both located in the front yard which is against code. 

He said is also not in favor of variance #3 for the fence. He said he should be required to 

go by the code just like everyone else. What is his hardship? 

The Chair deferred the roll call until after hearing all of the variance requests. 

Mr. Gonzales spoke on variance #2 regarding the location of the carport in the front yard.  

He said he put the carport structure up approximately three months ago. He said the 

reason for its location is because he built it by the existing permanent garage which was 

built when the house was built. He said it is sits in the backyard of the neighbors. He said 

his parcel is approximately 8 acres and yes he has property behind his house. 

The Building Commissioner stated it appears that it could be obviated through other 

means such as a different location for the accessory structure can be found on eight 

acres. 

Mr. Gonzales spoke regarding Variance #3 for the location of the fence. He said he was 

seeking a variance of 280 feet for a fence, but he said is willing to change it to 150 feet 

which would cover the house next door. He said it is for privacy; it will be a 6 x 8 ft. dog-

eared fence. He said he has a permit for the existing fence in the back yard.  

The Building Commissioner stated the site is unique in one respect, Mr. Gonzales house is 

set back far in relation to his neighbor’s house. His front yard is essentially exposed to the 

rear yard of the neighbors so they see each other. That is why he is looking for the fence 

to go past the front of his house which is required to stop at the front of the house. The 

Building Commissioner stated should he put in the fence, the fence go no further than the 

back corner of the existing front garage. The applicant agreed to the stipulation.  

Joyce Oriti, 12301 W. 130th Street, asked for clarification of where the fence will end. She 

does not want it in her front yard; it would look like a commercial property. She said there 

is a natural tree line which divides the property. She said the applicant accused them of 

stalking; she said that is ridiculous. She said they have spent time in their backyard for 35 

years either maintaining the yard or relaxing in it. She does not feel they need the fence.  

The Building Commissioner clarified for Ms. Oriti the proposed fence is a board-on-board 

typical residential fence. He said the fence will end approximately 350 ft. back from the 

road which is a substantial distance from the road. The applicant is required to stop the 
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fence at his existing front garage which is quite some distance behind Ms. Oriti’s house. It 

will not be any further than the rear corner of the garage. Ms. Oriti responded she has no 

objections if the fence stops at that point.  

The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said as the 

Assistant Law Director stated the applicant must establish practical difficulties of the use of 

his property. Looking at the various factors, there is beneficial use of the property without 

the granting of the variance. The variance is substantial. The applicant has eight acres; 

there are ways to get what he seeks by having a larger structure toward the back of the 

property to hold everything he wants. According to neighboring properties it is a detriment, 

they are in opposition of the granting of the variance. She said the property is unique in 

how it is situated however there is a lot of property in the back of the home. She feels if the 

variance is granted the spirit and intent would not be observed. She stated she is not in 

favor of granting variance #1 and variance #2.  

The Building Commissioner asked that stipulations be placed should the variance be 

granted the fourth accessory structure should be removed and permits be secured for all 

unpermitted work on the site. 

Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #1 with the 

findings of fact and conclusions of law and to include the conditions set forth by the 

Building Commissioner to allow for a third accessory structure in addition to the two 

existing accessory structures. Roll call: Yeas: None. Nays: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, 

DeCapite, Hannan).  Variance denied. 

Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #2 with the 

findings of fact and conclusions of law and to include the conditions set forth by the 

Building Commissioner and to allow for a second accessory structure to be placed in the 

front yard. Roll call: Yeas: None. Nays: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, DeCapite, Hannan).  

Variance denied. 

The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said the unique 

character of the property is an important factor and the way it is situated can make sense 

to have a fence. The neighbor stated she does not have objections to the revised variance 

location of the fence. The variance being requested is not that substantial. The character 

of the property and neighboring properties should not be affected. It does not sound like 

there is another option in order to have the privacy he is seeking. She said she is in favor 

of the granting of the variance.  

The Building Commissioner stated with the applicant’s consent the request is being 

amended for a variance of 130 ft. for the fence. The fence will end at the rear corner of 

the front garage which is 280 ft. back from the front property line; he would be seeking a 

130 ft. variance request for the fence. The Building Commissioner asked that stipulations 

be placed should the variance be granted: the applicant shall secure permits for all 

unpermitted work on the site and inspections be approved. He clarified a number of project 

have occurred on site that we want Mr. Gonzales to come into compliance with our City 

ordinances by pulling permits and appropriately inspected along with any future work. The 

applicant stated he agrees.  

Mr. Gonzales said he agrees to amend his variance request reducing it from 280 ft. to 130 

ft. variance. 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Mr. Vittardi to approve Variance #3 with the 

findings of fact and conclusions of law and to include the conditions set forth by the 

Building Commissioner for a variance of 130 ft. The fence will end at the rear corner of the 

front garage. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Sadowski, DeCapite, Hannan). Nays: None.  

Variance approved.  

 

2. BZA20-09 – Umberto Anastasi is seeking a variance for a proposed garage at 3070 
Edgerton Road, also known as PPN: 487-31-009 in Rural Residential (RR-Z) District 
zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19 (d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”.  
Request is for a variance of 143 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 1200 sq. ft. maximum 
permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,343 sq. ft. attached 
garage. 
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Chad Enders with Petros Homes stated he is the agent for Mr. Anastasi. Umberto 
Anastasi stated Mr. Enders will be speaking on his behalf.  
 
Mr. Enders stated they are looking to increase the size of the garage to allow for a three-
car garage which includes a bay for lawn equipment to maintain the large lot. The home is 
a single-family home with a mother-in-law suite which requires having the additional 
square footage in the garage for her vehicle. By having the additional square footage, they 
are trying to eliminate additional structures on the property.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the variance request is not an unreasonable quantity in 
relationship to the size and type of the house. Given the unique configuration of the house 
for esthetics, the Building Department would recommend the approval for the variance.  
 
Dragon Djukic, 9860 Hidden Hollow Trail in Broadview Heights, requested clarification 
regarding if the properties on the Broadview Heights side will be affected by additional 
stormwater runoff to their backyards since there are already wetlands there that are 
affecting their properties. 
 
Kelly Magalski, 9830 Hidden Hollow Trail in Broadview Heights, also expressed concerns 
regarding the clearing of the property would add additional water to their backyard. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Engineering Department did review the drawings of 
the site topography and the flow of the land. The work that is occurring on this site has 
been reviewed by the Engineering Department. The way the building is arranged and with 
the stormwater maintenance, it will probably mitigate any kind of water flow from this 
property onto the properties in Broadview Heights because it will be taken forward off the 
site to Edgerton Road. The storm water maintenance does not extend onto the adjacent 
property. There are two separate properties and do not affect each other.  
 
The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said there is 
beneficial use of the property. The variance is minimal compared to the size of the house 
and the parcel. The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially 
altered. The variance is in the spirit and intent of the zoning requirements. The variance 
will enhance the property. The neighboring properties’ concerns have been addressed and 
should improve the flow of water. She recommended the variance be approved.  
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the variance with the 

findings of fact and conclusions of law to approve a variance of 143 sq. ft. to allow for relief 

from the 1200 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a garage.  Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, 

Sadowski, DeCapite, Hannan).  Nays: None. Variance approved. 

 

3. BZA20-10 – Victor Hooke is seeking a variance for a proposed garage addition at 9838 
Ridge Road, also known as PPN: 482-14-019 in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The 
variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”.  Request is for a variance of 3.5 ft. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum 
side yard setback requirement in order to construct a garage addition. The proposed 
dwelling addition would be 6.5 ft. off side property line.  

 
Victor Hooke stated he wants to add a third car garage on the right side of the current 

garage in order to park his construction vehicle. It will look better. 

The Building Commissioner stated the applicant has done many much needed interior 

renovations on this home. The lot is long and is narrower than a regular lot. The existing 

structure is situated that he cannot do an additional garage for his construction vehicle 

without securing a variance.  He is taking a sliver of the existing garage to allow them to 

add a side garage. The Building Department is not opposed to the variance being granted 

by the BZA. 

The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said there is 
beneficial use of the property. The variance is not substantial and the essential character 
of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered, in fact it will be improved and 
enhanced. Adjoining properties will not suffer detriment to the approval of this variance. 
The variance falls within the necessary need and reasonable requirement of our law. She 
said she is for the approval of the variance.  
 
Moved by Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve the variance with the 

findings of fact and conclusions of law to approve a variance of 3.5 ft. to allow for relief 
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from the 10 ft. minimum side yard setback requirement in order to construct a garage 

addition. The addition would be 6.5 ft. off side property line.  Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, 

Sadowski, DeCapite, Hannan).  Nays: None. Variance approved. 

 

4. BZA20-11 – Ron Arpajian is seeking two variances for a proposed in-ground pool and 
accessory pad at 11033 Richland Drive, also known as PPN: 481-23-074 in Residential 
(R1-B) District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is 
for a variance of 6 feet less than the minimum 15-ft. rear yard setback requirement for an 
in-ground pool.  
 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) “Swimming Pools”. Request is 
for a variance of 5 feet less than the minimum 15-ft. side yard setback requirement for an 
in-ground pool.  
 
Ron Arpajian stated he is seeking a variance for the rear yard setback and side yard 
setback in order to install an in-ground pool. He said the area is the only area that has a 
flat area. The rest of the parcel has a slope that drops off. He said three properties drain 
through his parcel; it would cost thousands of dollars in excavation dollars to put it 
elsewhere. He said he has had communication with the Assistant City Engineer Dan 
Collins regarding the land topography.   
 
The Building Commissioner said because of the way the yard was designed with a 
drainage swale cutting through the center of his property, he would collaborate with 
Mr. Collins’ statement; it would be an excessive cost to relocate the existing swale and 
drainage catch basin. He said the Building Department is not against the granting of the 
variances. 
 
The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said the 
property is unique due to the location of the swale. There is beneficial use of the property. 
The variance requested is not substantial, she has heard no issues or concerns from the 
Building Department or the Engineering Department, the essential character of the 
neighborhood will not be substantially altered and adjoining properties will not be impacted 
and will not suffer. It falls within the necessary use and is a reasonable request for the 
property. She stated she supports both variance #1 and Variance #2.   
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law as stated by the Chair and approve Variance #1 for a variance of 6 ft. 
less than the minimum 15 ft. rear yard setback requirement for an in-ground pool. 
Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance 
approved. 
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law as stated by the Chair and approve Variance #2 for a variance of 5 ft. 
less than the minimum 15 ft. side yard setback requirement for an in-ground pool. 
Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance 
approved. 

 
 

5. BZA20-12 – Angelo & Catherine Nuzzo is seeking three variances for a proposed in-
ground pool and accessory structure at 11078 Richland Drive, also known as PPN: 481-
23-070 in Residential (R1-B) District zoning. The variances being requested are as 
follows: 

 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) 
“Swimming Pools”. Request is for a variance of 2.5 feet less than the minimum 15-ft. side 
yard setback requirement for an in-ground pool.  

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 7 ft. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum rear 
yard setback requirement in order to construct an accessory structure. The proposed 
structure would be 3 ft. off rear property line.  

 
Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 5 ft. to allow for relief from the 8 ft. minimum side yard 
setback requirement in order to construct an accessory structure. The proposed structure 
would be 3 ft. off side property line. 
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Angelo Nuzzo stated they want to install an in-ground pool. He said they do not have a 
huge lot. He said the side yard setback variance of 2.5 feet is for an in-ground pool. The 
variance request is primarily for more usable space in the back yard. He said two of the 
three variances requested are for a 6 ft. x 8 ft. accessory structure which will house the 
pool equipment and provide some extra storage. He said the proposed location is because 
there is no other usable space in the yard. He said he is limited because of the drainage 
easement on the south side of the property and the swale in the yard.   
 
The Building Commissioner stated the parcel is in an R1-B Zoning District so the lots tend 
to be smaller. The applicant’s yard is only 75 ft. wide and is not the typical depth for an R1-
B lot. He said there is a hardship due to the configuration of the lot. He is not opposed to 
the variances requested; they are not significant. This is contrary to the Engineering 
Department’s opinion that it is able to be relocated due to the site layout. The Building 
Commissioner stated the variance request meets the standards for placement due to the 
size of the lot. 
 
The Assistant Law Director stated sometimes a lot is not big enough for a pool, deck, 
swing set, shed or other amenities. The Engineer feels compliance can be had on the 
property by moving the shed. He may have been saying those are choices that one makes 
as a property owner. If you move the shed to another location, it might use your useable 
space that you would like to keep free, but to be compliant with the code, you can do that. 
Variances are against the code.  
 
The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law for Variance #1. She 
said there is beneficial use of the property. The variance seems reasonable because of 
the size of the lot. She said the essential nature of the neighborhood will not be impacted 
in a negative way and it falls within the necessary need and reasonable requirement of our 
law. She supported granting of Variance #1.  
 
The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law for Variance #2. She 
said there is beneficial use of the property. She said according to the City Engineer, you 
could be in compliant to not need a variance for the shed if it were configured a little 
differently. However the Building Commissioner spoke to the reasons regarding size of the 
lot and said he is not opposed to the variance request. She said the variance requested is 
not substantial, the essential nature of the neighborhood will not be impacted in a negative 
way and it falls within the necessary need and reasonable requirement of our law. She 
supported granting of Variance #2. She incorporated the same findings of fact and 
conclusion of law from Variance #2 to be adopted and incorporated for Variance #3.  
 
Moved by Ms. Hannan, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law as stated by the Chair and approve Variance #1 for a variance of 2.5 
ft. less than the minimum 15 ft. side yard setback requirement for an in-ground pool. 
Roll call: Yeas: Four: (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance 
approved. 
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law as stated by the Chair and approve Variance #2 for a variance of 7 ft. 
less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback requirement for an accessory 
structure. The structure would be 3 ft. off the rear property line. Roll call: Yeas: Four 
(Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance approved. 

 
Moved by Hannan, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adopt the findings of fact and conclusion 
of law as stated by the Chair and approve Variance #3 for a variance of 5 ft. less than 
the minimum 8 ft. side yard setback requirement for an accessory structure. The 
structure would be 3 ft. off side property line. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, 
Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance approved. 

 
6. BZA20-13 – Carl and Dianne Maar is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory 

structure at 10565 Cambridge Circle, also known as PPN: 489-07-039 in Residential (R1-
A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows:  
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  Request is for a variance of 5 ft. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum rear 
yard setback requirement in order to construct an accessory structure. The proposed 12 ft. 
x 20 ft. structure would be 5 ft. off rear property line. 
 
Carl Maar stated their property is just shy of one acre. He said in building their accessory 
structure they are trying to satisfy several interests: their neighbor’s interest, following the 
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City code, and Dominion Energy which has a huge easement in their backyard consuming 
over 9,000 sq. ft. of their property rendering that area virtually unusable. They maintain it. 
They are trying to locate the shed in an area so it would be less visible to the neighboring 
property and not obstruct their view of the landscape. Large trees will obstruct the view of 
where the structure will be.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Building Department is not opposed to the 
variance. He said the ordinance in part was implemented to benefit adjacent residential 
neighbors. Commercial property is to the rear of the applicant.     
 
William Sasse, 6107 Castle Drive, spoke in favor of the variance request. 
 
The Chair spoke regarding the findings of fact and conclusion of law. She said there is 
beneficial use of the property. The variance will not be detrimental to the neighborhood 
and will be an enhancement. The variance request is reasonable and is a reasonable use 
of the property. For those reasons, she stated she supports the granting of the variance 
request. 
 
Moved by Ms. DeCapite, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adopt the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law as stated by the Chair and approve a variance of 5 ft. to allow for 
relief from the 10 ft. minimum rear yard setback requirement in order to construct 
an accessory structure. The proposed 12 ft. x 20 ft. structure would be 5 ft. off rear 
property line. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. 
Variance approved. 
 

 

6. BZA20-14 – OMNI Senior Living on behalf of OMNI SLF North Royalton LLC is seeking 
relief from the Building Commissioners wrongful imposition of fees for the property at 8239 
York Road, also known as PPN: 482-01-086 in General Business (GB) District zoning. 
 
OMNI SLF North Royalton LLC is appealing the decision of the Building Commissioner as 
set forth in Codified Ordinance Sections 1264.01 (b) and 1264.04 (a). The appeal is 
regarding the Building Commissioners application of the scheduled fees for 8239 York 

Road.  Applicant requested a continuance of the appeal until the September BZA meeting 
and to waive time. 
 
Moved by Mr. Vittardi, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the request to continue to 
the September meeting and to waive time. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Hannan, 
Sadowski, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Continuance granted. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:   

The next BZA meeting is scheduled for August 20, 2020. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   

Moved and seconded to adjourn the BZA meeting of July 23, 2020. Motion carried. Meeting 
adjourned at 9:16 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Cheryl Hannan                             DATE APPROVED:    September 17, 2020    .        
                              Chairperson 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   
                          B.Z.A. Secretary 
  

 
 


